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Board

P.O. Box 2319

26th. Floor

2300 Yonge Street
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Telephone: 416- 481-1967
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Toll free: 1-888-632-6273

2002 March 13

Jim Keech

Commission de I'Energie

de I"Ontario

C.P.2319

26e étage

2300, rue Yonge

Toronto ON M4P 1E4

Téléphone; 416- 481-1967
Télécopieur: 416- 440-7656
Numéro sans frais: 1-888-632-6273

Kingston Electricity Distribution Limited

216 Ontario Street
Kingston, Ontario
K7L 2Z3

Dear Mr. Keech:

Re: Kingston Electricity Distribution Limited
Market Adjusted Rate of Return (MARR) Application

Board File No. RP-2002-0097/EB-2002-0106

TR

Ontario

BY PRIORITY POST

The Board has today issued its Decision and Order in the above matter and an
executed copy is enclosed herewith. A copy is being sent to those parties who made a

submission to the Board.

Yours truly,

il

Peter H. O'Dell
Assistant Board Secretary

encl.

c: all parties
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Kingston Electricity Distribution Ltd.

Schedule of Rates and Charges
Effective March 1, 2002

rd Ti

Winter: All Hours, October 1 through March 31
Summer: All Hours, April 1 through September 30

Peak: 0700 to 2300 hours (local time) Monday to Friday inclusive, except for public holidays
including New Year's Day, Good Friday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, Civic Holiday (Toronto)
Labour Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and Boxing Day.

Off Peak: All Other Hours.

RP-2002-0097
EB-2002-0106

Cost of Power Rates valid only until subsection 26(1) of the Electricity Act, 1998 comes into effect.

RESIDENTIAL

EN <

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Rate

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Rate

GENERAL SERVICE > 50 KW (Non Time of Use)

LARGE USE

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Demand Rate
Cost of Power Energy Rate

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate

Cost of Power - Winter Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak

STREET LIGHTING (Time of Use)

(per month)
(per kwWh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kW)
(per kW)

(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kW)

(per kW)
(per kW)

(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

$10.07
$0.0091
$0.0740

$23.99
$0.0074
$0.0730

$217.40
$1.2036
$8.4673
$0.0514

$4,956.34
$0.5090

$11.8211
$8.9027

$0.0689
$0.0412
$0.0582
$0.0306



Kingston Electricity Distribution Ltd. RP-2002-0097
Schedule of Rates and Charges EB-2002-0106
Effective March 1, 2002

Monthly Service Charge (per connection) $0.86

Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $2.8566

Cost of Power - Winter (per kW) $32.5792

Cost of Power - Summer (per kW) $12.8510
=1Vl rELD AT TERED LOAD

Un-ere cattrrd .. h traffic signals, telephone booths, bus stop enclosures, billboards
and cable TV amplifiers, will be billed at Residential fixed and variable rates based on estimated
loads, per connection.

Monthly Service Charge (per month) $10.07
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kWh) $0.0091
Cost of Power Rate (per kWh) $0.0740
SPECIFIC SERVICE CHARGES
Customer Administration
After hours initial connection (customer's request) $ 50.00
Account Setup $ 12.75
Dispute Involvement Charge - Residential $ 35.00
Dispute Involvement Charge - Commercial $ 50.00
Requests for Billing Information (Service Verification) $ 30.00
Disconnect and Reconnect Servcie
Customer Request - Between 8 am and 4 pm weekdays and between 8am and 4pm
Saturdays (With 24 hours notice for service personnel) $ 20.00
Customer Request - Between 8 am and 4 pm Saturdays (with 24 hours notice)
for line criew $ 100.00
Customer Request - Between 4 pm and 8 am weekdays, Saturdays after 4 pm,
Sundays & Holidays for service personnel $ 50.00
Customer Request - Between 4 pm and 8 am weekdays, Saturdays after 4 pm,
Sundays & Holidays for line crew $ 200.00
Disconnection - illegal connection $ 50.00
Miscellaneous
Electric Service Layout & Installation Charge
For all single secondary services $ 200.00
For all multiple services $ 400.00
Rubber Cover-up $ 50.00



Kingston Electricity Distribution Ltd.

Schedule of Rates and Charges
Effective March 1, 2002

P ERV RG inue

Non-Payment
Late Payment Charge (per month)
(per annum)
Returned Cheque
Collection of Account Charge
Disconnect/Reconnect Charges (non payment of account)
Reconnection - (Mon to Fri- 8 am to 9 pm)
Reconnection - (Sat - 8 am to 4 pm)
Reconnection - (Mon to Fri - after 9 pm, Sat - after 4 pm)
Reconnect - cut at pole (anytime)

Service Calls
Customer's Responsibility - after regular hours (up to 240 volts)

Transformer Ownership Allowance

(per kW)

& ©“

3

RP-2002-0097
EB-2002-0106

1.50%
19.56%
20.00

9.00

30.00
50.00
75.00
100.00
50.00

0.60



