Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 26th. Floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto ON M4P 1E4 Telephone: 416- 481-1967 Facsimile: 416- 440-7656 Toll free: 1-888-632-6273 Commission de l'Énergie de l'Ontario C.P. 2319 26e étage 2300, rue Yonge Toronto ON M4P 1E4 Téléphone; 416-481-1967 Télécopieur: 416- 440-7656 Numéro sans frais: 1-888-632-6273



BY PRIORITY POST

2002 March 13

Jim Keech Kingston Electricity Distribution Limited 216 Ontario Street Kingston, Ontario K7L 2Z3

Dear Mr. Keech:

Re: Kingston Electricity Distribution Limited

Market Adjusted Rate of Return (MARR) Application

Board File No. RP-2002-0097/EB-2002-0106

The Board has today issued its Decision and Order in the above matter and an executed copy is enclosed herewith. A copy is being sent to those parties who made a submission to the Board.

Yours truly,

Peter H. O'Dell

Assistant Board Secretary

encl.

c: all parties

Kingston Electricity Distribution Ltd. Schedule of Rates and Charges Effective March 1, 2002

RP-2002-0097 EB-2002-0106

Time Periods for Time of Use (Eastern Standard Time)

Winter: All Hours, October 1 through March 31 Summer: All Hours, April 1 through September 30

Peak: 0700 to 2300 hours (local time) Monday to Friday inclusive, except for public holidays

including New Year's Day, Good Friday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, Civic Holiday (Toronto)

Labour Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and Boxing Day.

Off Peak: All Other Hours.

Cost of Power Rates valid only until subsection 26(1) of the Electricity Act, 1998 comes into effect.

RESIDENTIAL

	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Cost of Power Rate	(per month) (per kWh) (per kWh)	\$10.07 \$0.0091 \$0.0740
GENERAL SERVICE < 50 KW			
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Cost of Power Rate	(per month) (per kWh) (per kWh)	\$23.99 \$0.0074 \$0.0730
GENERAL SERVICE > 50 KW	(Non Time of Use)		
G23	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Cost of Power Demand Rate Cost of Power Energy Rate	(per month) (per kW) (per kW) (per kWh)	\$217.40 \$1.2036 \$8.4673 \$0.0514
LARGE USE			
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate	(per month) (per kW)	\$4,956.34 \$0.5090
	Cost of Power - Winter Peak Cost of Power - Summer Peak	(per kW) (per kW)	\$11.8211 \$8.9027
	Cost of Power - Winter Peak Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak Cost of Power - Summer Peak Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak	(per kWh) (per kWh) (per kWh) (per kWh)	\$0.0689 \$0.0412 \$0.0582 \$0.0306

STREET LIGHTING (Time of Use)

Kingston Electricity Distribution Ltd. Schedule of Rates and Charges

RP-2002-0097 EB-2002-0106

400.00

50.00

Effective March 1, 2002

Monthly Service Charge	(per connection)	\$0.86
Distribution Volumetric Rate	(per kW)	\$2.8566
Cost of Power - Winter	(per kW)	\$32.5792
Cost of Power - Summer	(per kW)	\$12.8510

UN-METERED SCATTERED LOADS

Un-metered scatterred loads, such as traffic signals, telephone booths, bus stop enclosures, billboards and cable TV amplifiers, will be billed at Residential fixed and variable rates based on estimated loads, per connection.

Monthly Service Charge	(per month)	\$10.07
Distribution Volumetric Rate	(per kWh)	\$0.0091
Cost of Power Rate	(per kWh)	\$0.0740

SPECIFIC SERVICE CHARGES

Rubber Cover-up

SPECIFIC SERVICE	E CHARGES		
Customer Administration After hours initial connection (customer's request) Account Setup Dispute Involvement Charge - Residential Dispute Involvement Charge - Commercial Requests for Billing Information (Service Verification)		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	50.00 12.75 35.00 50.00 30.00
Disconnect and Re	connect Servcie		
Customer Request	- Between 8 am and 4 pm weekdays and between 8am and 4pm		
	Saturdays (With 24 hours notice for service personnel)	\$	20.00
Customer Request	- Between 8 am and 4 pm Saturdays (with 24 hours notice)		
	for line criew	\$	100.00
Customer Request	- Between 4 pm and 8 am weekdays, Saturdays after 4 pm,		
	Sundays & Holidays for service personnel	\$	50.00
Customer Request	- Between 4 pm and 8 am weekdays, Saturdays after 4 pm,		
	Sundays & Holidays for line crew	\$	200.00
Disconnection	- illegal connection	\$	50.00
Miscellaneous			
Electric Service Laye	out & Installation Charge		
	For all single secondary services	\$	200.00

For all multiple services

Kingston Electricity Distribution Ltd. Schedule of Rates and Charges Effective March 1, 2002

RP-2002-0097 EB-2002-0106

SPECIFIC SERVICE CHARGES (continued)

Non-Payment			
Late Payment Charge	(per month)		1.50%
	(per annum)		19.56%
Returned Cheque			\$ 20.00
Collection of Account Charge			\$ 9.00
Disconnect/Reconnect Cha	arges (non payment of account)		
Reconnection - (Mon to Fri - 8 am to 9 pm)			\$ 30.00
Reconnection - (Sat - 8 am to 4 pm)		\$ 50.00	
	- after 9 pm, Sat - after 4 pm)		\$ 75.00
Reconnect - cut at pole (ar	ytime)		\$ 100.00
Service Calls Customer's Responsibility	- after regular hours (up to 240 volts)		\$ 50.00
Transformer Ownership All	owance	(per kW)	\$ 0.60